of Financial Condition and Results of Operations� included in our Fiscal 2012 10-K and our First Quarter Fiscal 2013 10-Q,
which are incorporated herein by reference;

� the historical �carve-out� financial statements and related notes for the Lafarge Target Business included in the September 8-K,
which is incorporated herein by reference; and

� the unaudited pro forma condensed combined information and related notes included in the September 8-K, which is
incorporated herein by reference.

The summary unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial data included herein updates the pro forma financial data in the September
8-K to reflect the public offering price per share and proceeds to us shown on the cover page of this prospectus supplement, as well as certain
other related amounts or amounts calculated on the basis of such public offering price and proceeds to us.

S-18

Edgar Filing: EAGLE MATERIALS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 26

Table of Contents

For the twelve month period ended June 30, 2012:

Eagle
Materials

Inc.

Lafarge
Target

Business

Adjustment of
Overhead
Allocation

in
Carve-Out

(2) Adjustments (1)
Pro Forma
Combined

(In thousands, except share data)
Consolidated Statement of Earnings Data:
Revenues $ 529,258 $ 178,448 � � $ 707,706

Cost of Goods Sold 470,257 160,658 (5,343)

8,079

(5,388

394

)

n

a

j 628,657

Gross Profit 59,001 17,790 5,343 (3,085) 79,049
Equity in Earnings of Unconsolidated Joint Venture 29,548 � � � 29,548
Corporate General and Administrative Expense

(20,915) (29,116) 22,537

8,079

(1,500)

n

m (20,915)
Other Operating Income 165 107 � � 272
Other Non-Operating Expense (9,117) � � � (9,117)
Loss on Debt Retirement (2,094) � � � (2,094)

Interest Expense net (15,801) (2,673) �

(6,445

2,673

) b

b (22,246)

Earnings Before Income Taxes 40,787 (13,892) 27,880 (278) 54,497
Income Taxes $ (8,884) $ 5,870 $ (9,758) $ 97 c $ (12,675)

Net Earnings $ 31,903 $ (8,022) $ 18,122 $ (181) $ 41,822

Comprehensive Earnings $ 32,019 $ (8,022) $ 18,122 $ (181) $ 41,938

Net Earnings per common share:
Basic $ 0.72 $ � $ � $ � $ 0.88
Diluted $ 0.71 $ � $ � $ � $ 0.88
Weighted-average number of shares outstanding
Basic 44,347,607 � � 3,000,000 d 47,347,607
Diluted 44,640,451 � � 3,000,000 d 47,640,451

Eagle
Materials

Inc.

Lafarge
Target

Business
Purchase Price
Allocation (4) Adjustments (1)

Pro Forma
Consolidated

(In thousands, except share data)
Balance Sheet Data (at End of Period):
Cash and Cash Equivalents $ 3,707 $ � $ � $ � $ 3,707
Total Assets 980,396 428,272 35,813 g 2,163 i 1,446,644
Current Liabilities 77,661 16,137 (2,400) l � 91,398
Total Long-Term Debt, excluding current maturities 249,259 46,456 (46,456) e 316,885 b 566,144
Total Liabilities 496,454 95,074 (2,400) l 316,885 b 828,587

Edgar Filing: EAGLE MATERIALS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 27

(46,456

(31,533

)

)

e

h

52

511

k

h
Total Stockholders� Equity

483,942 333,198 (335,361) f

134,115

2,163

d

i 618,057

Other Data:
Adjusted EBITDA (3) $ 118,587 $ 12,147 $ 27,880 $ (1,500) $ 157,114

Operating Statistics:
Sales Volumes
Cement (M Tons) 2,897 1,385 � � 4,282
Average Net Sales Price
Cement (Ton) $ 81.34 $ 83.85 � � $ 82.16

S-19

Edgar Filing: EAGLE MATERIALS INC - Form 424B5

Table of Contents 28

Table of Contents

(1) Below is a summary of the pro forma adjustments made in the above schedule.

a. This adjustment was made to record the net increase in depreciation expense based on depreciation of the estimated fair market
value of the plant and equipment purchased over the new estimated useful life, less historical depreciation incurred over these
periods. This adjustment was also made to record the net increase in amortization expense based on amortization of the